Reference COU	E202010000413 County of Fresno
FRES	DEC 1 5 2020 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR
	FREE MOTICE OF DETERMINATION
	ByDEPUTYOffice of Planning and ResearchImage: County Clerk, County of Fresno1400 Tenth Street, Room 1212221 Kern StreetSacramento, CA 95814Fresno, CA 93721
From:	Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects 2220 Tulare Street (corner of Tulare and "M") Suite "A", Fresno, CA 93721
Contact:	Chrissy Monfette, (559) 600-4245
Subject:	Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resource Code
Project:	Initial Study Application No. 7321
Location:	The project site is located on Englehart Avenue, approximately 0.3 miles north of the intersection of Englehart Avenue and American Avenue in Fresno County.
Sponsor:	Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning Design Division
Description:	Replacement of an existing two-lane, concrete-slab bridge with a two-lane box culvert bridge. The proposed bridge is fifty-seven feet long and fifty-five feet wide with two twelve-foot travel lanes and two four-foot-wide shoulders. It will replace a twenty-nine-foot-long and nineteen-foot-wide bridge with nine-foot travel lanes, and no shoulders. 285 feet of the existing road north of the bridge and 158 feet south of the bridge will be improved and taper widened, and up to 10 feet of additional right-of-way may be acquired on either side of the project area. Overhead utilities will be relocated, and additional utility facilities such as guywires, anchors, and poles may be installed in or near the project area. A coffer dam will be built for construction purposes, channel work will occur, and four

This is to advise that the County of Fresno (X Lead Agency Responsible Agency) has approved the above described project on December 15, 2020, and has made the following determination:

orange trees and ruderal vegetation in the existing right-of-way will be removed.

- 1. The project [ will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
  X A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION

2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200 The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer

## E202010000413

- 3. Mitigation measures [X] were [] were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X was C was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was 🛛 was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [ $\Box$  were  $\boxtimes$ ] were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Initial Study with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, Corner of Tulare and "M" Streets, Fresno, California.

December 15, 2020, 2020 Date

David Randall, Senior Planner (559) 600-4052 /EMAIL drandall@fresnocountyca.gov

G:\4360Devs&PIn\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\Environmental\Initial Studies - Environmental Assessments\7000-7999\IS 7321 Reedley Main Canal Bridge Replacement\Recirculated IS Sept 2020\IS 7594 NOD (Draft).docx